different basis in assets, for book and tax purposes, deferred taxes have been
provided for as part of the purchase price allocation in accordance with SFAS
109. Additionally, a significant portion of the purchase price has been
identified in an appraisal as intangible assets, including approximately $14.9
million of research and development in process (see discussion in Note 3).

   The accompanying pro forma combined condensed balance sheets as of June 30,
1995 and December 31, 1995 assume that the acquisitions of DMCC and Setpoint
took place as of the beginning of the fiscal year presented July 1, 1994, and
carried forward through the interim period presented. The pro forma combined
condensed statements of income do not include the effect of any non-recurring
charges directly attributable to the acquisition.

   The accompanying pro forma combined condensed financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related
notes thereto for the Company, DMCC and Setpoint.

   3

   5

   ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1995

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   ASPEN   DMCC   SETPOINT  -------------------   COMBINED
   -------   ------   -------   (SEE NOTES 1 AND 2)   --------

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 4,189   $1,478   940   $  (5,617)(6)(11)   $   990
Short-term investments.....   16,122   --   100   (16,122)(6)   100
Accounts receivable, net.....   11,759   1,639   13,457   26,855
Unbilled accounts receivable.....   --   1,102   4,968   6,070
Current portion of long-term installments
  receivable,
  net.....   12,242   --   --   12,242
Deferred tax asset.....   --   --   1,334   363(15)   1,697
Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   1,764   217   1,477   (457)(7)   3,001
   -------   ------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   46,076   4,436   22,276   (21,833)   50,955
Long-term installments receivable, net.....   19,324   --   --   19,324
Equipment and leasehold improvements, at cost....   12,876   6,440   12,724   627(6)   32,667
Accumulated depreciation and amortization.....   8,255   1,943   8,431   21(3)   18,650
   -------   ------   -------   --------   --------
   4,621   4,497   4,293   606   14,017
Computer software development costs.....   1,644   --   --   1,644
Long-term investments.....   2,524   --   --   (2,500)   24
Intangibles.....   --   --   1,581   6,226(1)(2)(6)   7,807
Other assets.....   1,508   --   326   1,834
   -------   ------   -------   --------   --------
   $75,697   $8,933   $28,476   $ (17,501)   $ 95,605
   =======   ======   =======   ========   ========
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt & capital lease
  obligations.....  $   475   $  183   $ 2,579   3,237
Payable to a related party.....   4,047   (684)(13)   3,363
Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   8,064   823   5,559   4,940(6)(11)(12)   19,386
Unearned revenue.....   1,484   737   5,727   7,948
Deferred revenue.....   4,994   --   --   4,994
Federal & state income taxes payable.....   --   --   --   --
Deferred income taxes.....   3,465   204   --   3,669
   -------   ------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   18,482   1,947   17,912   4,256   42,597
Long-term debt & capital lease obligations.....   87   840   --   20,805(11)   21,732
Subordinated notes payable to a related party....   4,000   --   --   4,000
Deferred revenue, less current portion.....   6,498   --   --   6,498
Other liabilities.....   802   --   --   802
Deferred income taxes, less current portion.....   4,039   678   --   2,632(5)(6)(10)(11)   7,349